

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION © NO.799 OF 2005

M/S. GOODMAN'S (INDIA) PVT. LTD. & ORS.PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

MUJEEB-UR-REHMAN

....RESPONDENT(S)

With

T.P.(C) No.809/2005

T.P.(C) No.811/2005

O R D E R

After hearing the learned counsel for the parties and keeping in view the facts and circumstances of these cases, we transfer (i) R.S.No.583/2004 titled Mujeeb-ur-Rehman vs.M/s Goodmans (India) Pvt.Ltd.& Ors. pending in the court of Civil Judge (S.D.)(Malihabad), Lucknow, U.P. to the court of Civil Judge (S.D.), Tinsukia, Assam; (ii) R.S.No.340/2005 titled as M/s Ashish Enterprises vs. M/s Goodmans (India) Pvt.Ltd.& Ors. pending in the court of Civil Judge (S.D.)(Malihabad), Lucknow, U.P. to the court of Civil Judge (S.D.), Tinsukia, Assam and (iii) R.S.No.323 of 2005 titled as M/s.Rishi Raj Enterprises vs. M/s.Goodmans (India)

Pvt.Ltd.& Ors. pending in the court of Civil Judge (S.D.)
(Malihabad), Lucknow, U.P. to the court of Civil Judge (S.D.),
Tinsukia, Assam. The Civil Judge (S.D.)(Malihabad), Lucknow,
U.P. is directed to transmit the records to the District Judge,
Tinsukia who on receipt of the same may either take the same on
its own board or assign it to another court of competent
jurisdiction. The Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly.

.....J.

(ASHOK BHAN)

.....J.

(V.S.SIRPURKAR)

NEW DELHI;

MARCH 26, 2007.

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

3

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 799 OF 2005

M/S. GOODMAN'S (INDIA) PVT. LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUJEEB-UR-REHMAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(C) NO. 809 of 2005

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

T.P.(C) NO. 811 of 2005

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 26/03/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. V.D. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. P.J. Mehta, Adv.

For M/S I.M. Nanavati Associates, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)